An extensive survey was undertaken between 14-22 March 2006, which 
comprised of 80 arboreal trap nights, 200 terrestrial trap nights, 40 hours 
diurnal bird survey, 2.25 hours of nocturnal bird survey, 8.5 hours of bat 
survey, 46 hours of reptile survey and 12 hours of amphibian survey.  

A total of one hundred and twenty one (121) species were observed within 
or adjacent to the subject site during the survey. This number comprised 
eighty (86) bird, five (5) reptile, seven (7) amphibian, twenty two (22) 
mammal species and one (1) fish species.  

Birds 
Eighty six (86) birds were identified within the subject site.